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TARGET TO SKILL PEOPLE IN UTTAR PRADESH


1234.  SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the target of Government to skill the people during the year 2022-23, particularly in Uttar Pradesh; and

(b) the extent to which it has been achieved during the aforesaid period, along with districtwise details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) & (b) Under the Government of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM), the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through an extensive network of skill development centres/colleges/institutes etc. under various schemes, viz.
Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) to all the sections of the society across the country. The SIM aims at enabling youth of India to get future ready & industry ready skills.

All the skilling schemes of MSDE are purely demand-driven and joining such courses is a voluntary decision on the part of the potential trainee. District-wise details of candidates trained under PMKVY, JSS, NAPS and CTS during 2022-23 in Uttar Pradesh are given at Annexure.


Annexure


Annexure referred to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1234 for answer on 13.12.2023.


Details of trained candidates under Schemes of MSDE during 2022-23 district-wise in State of Uttar
Pradesh:

S. No. District PMKVY CTS (ITI) NAPS JSS

1.  Agra 500 7395 1544 2700
2.  Aligarh 219 5330 414 2700
3.  Ambedkar Nagar 120 3976 235 2700
4.  Amethi 90 1952 331 2700
5.  Amroha

(Jyotiba Phule Nagar)
429

3359
269 -

6.  Auraiya 239 1334 165 0
7.  Ayodhya - 5606 647 2700
8.  Azamgarh 452 9004 171 -
9.  Baghpat 119 1347 116 -
10.  Bahraich 1040 972 118 2700
11.  Ballia 620 6813 206 2700
12.  Balrampur 24 691 - -
13.  Banda 280 2258 129 2700
14.  Barabanki 39 3221 492 2699
15.  Bareilly 887 4894 970 2695
16.  Basti 149 2363 228 2699
17.  Bhadohi - - 89 2700
18.  Bijnor 440 2427 203 -
19.  Budaun 390 1966 154 -
20.  Bulandshahr 360 3823 658 -
21.  Chandauli 200 3151 645 2700
22.  Chitrakoot 280 921 33 2700
23.  Deoria 489 6156 182 2700
24.  Etah 95 2497 110 -
25.  Etawah 212 2322 163 2700
26.  Farrukhabad 143 2067 144 1800
27.  Fatehpur 84 2645 372 2700
28.  Firozabad 360 3999 203 2700
29.  Gautam Buddha

Nagar
218

2790
24137 2700

30.  Ghaziabad 89 2251 2196 460
31.  Ghazipur 360 12615 261 -
32.  Gonda 182 1685 151 2696
33.  Gorakhpur 333 9831 1101 2700
34.  Hamirpur 280 1497 - -
35.  Hapur - 3290 370 -
36.  Hardoi 385 1979 244 2700
37.  Hathras 265 3037 154 -
38.  Jalaun 257 2511 106 2400


39.  Jaunpur 630 8887 255 2700
40.  Jhansi 223 5495 957 -
41.  Kannauj 239 1257 126 -
42.  Kanpur Dehat 270 1715 274 2700
43.  Kanpur Nagar 487 6583 1431 2700
44.  Kasganj 30 3070 72 -
45.  Kaushambi - 1782 78 2700
46.  Kheri 576 - 180 -
47.  Kushi Nagar 360 3060 131 -
48.  LakshmipurKheri - 1723 - -
49.  Lalitpur 450 1507 167 -
50.  Lucknow 862 6659 5285 5400
51.  Maharajganj 240 2065 145 -
52.  Mahoba 120 1318 114 -
53.  Mainpuri 150 2537 205 -
54.  Mathura 35 9004 505 -
55.  Mau 400 7157 235 2680
56.  Meerut 582 4889 1593 -
57.  Mirzapur 267 5375 264 2700
58.  Moradabad 360 3479 320 -
59.  Muzaffarnagar 900 2266 463 -
60.  Pilibhit 588 1619 77 2700
61.  Pratapgarh - 2605 - 2700
62.  Prayagraj 609 11674 1068 5400
63.  Rae Bareli 553 2422 265 2697
64.  Rampur 541 1468 226 -
65.  Saharanpur 240 6377 684 2689
66.  Sambhal 400 821 164 -
67.  Sant Kabeer Nagar 180 2436 166 -
68. Sant Ravidas Nagar

(Bhadohi)
-

2100
- -

69.  Shahjahanpur 543 1628 259 2699
70.  Shamli 360 1729 89 -
71.  Shravasti 596 451 101 2700
72.  Siddharth Nagar 586 950 172 1797
73.  Sitapur 156 2099 192 -
74.  Sonbhadra 910 4388 391 2700
75.  Sultanpur 67 4379 420 2699
76.  Unnao 500 1856 309 2700
77.  Varanasi 929 6301 1415 5400

 Total 25568 269106 56509 122510


*****

